



PlainSite®

# Legal Document

---

Massachusetts District Court  
Case No. 1:11-cv-12000-RBC  
**Greenspan v. Random House, Inc. et al**

Document 43



**View Document**



**View Docket**

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS  
BOSTON DIVISION**

**AARON GREENSPAN,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**RANDOM HOUSE, INC.; MEZCO, INC.;  
BENJAMIN MEZRICH; COLUMBIA  
PICTURES INDUSTRIES, INC. a/k/a SONY  
PICTURES a/k/a COLUMBIA TRISTAR  
MOTION PICTURE GROUP,**

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:11-cv-12000-RBC

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Standard of Review ..... 3

II. Moving Defendants Willingly Ignore All New Facts In An Attempt To Convince The Court That Plaintiff’s Amendment Would Be “Futile” ..... 5

A. Contrary to Moving Defendants’ Assertion, Plaintiff Has Pled New Facts In Support of His Copyright Infringement Claims..... 5

B. Contrary to Moving Defendants’ Assertion, Plaintiff’s Lanham Act Claim Is Solid and Based Upon Extensive Written Evidence, Not “Doomed” ..... 6

C. “You Know What You’re Getting Into” –Benjamin Mezrich, November 6, 2011: Plaintiff’s RICO Claim Is Well Substantiated And Based On Plentiful Facts ..... 8

III. Moving Defendants Contradict Their Own Arguments and Refuse To Acknowledge The Court’s Deliberate Flexibility on the “Of And Concerning” Defamation Standard Given That Defamation by Omission Claims Are Nothing New ..... 10

IV. Plaintiff Has Outlined a Clear Unjust Enrichment Claim..... 12

V. Plaintiff’s Fraud Claim Meets the Applicable Standard ..... 13

VI. Plaintiff Should Be Permitted To Further Amend the Proposed First Amended Complaint If The Court Sees Fit..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Adorno v. Crowley Towing and Transp. Co.*,  
443 F.3d 122, 126 (1st Cir. 2006) ..... 5

*Alternative Energy, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*,  
267 F.3d 30, 33 (1st Cir. 2001) ..... 5

*Axact (Pvt.), Ltd. v. Student Network Resources, Inc.*,  
2008 WL 4754907 (D. N.J. Oct. 22, 2008) ..... 7

*Bee Publications, Inc. v. Cheektowaga Times, Inc.*,  
107 A.D.2d 382, 385 (N.Y. 1985) ..... 11

*Benitez-Allende v. Alcan Aluminio do Brasil, S.A.*,  
857 F.2d 26, 36 (1st Cir. 1988) ..... 4

*Corrigan v. Bobbs-Merrill Co.*,  
228 N.Y. 58, 63-64 (1920) ..... 11

*Davis v. R.K.O. Radio Pictures, Inc.*,  
191 F.2d 901, 904 (8th Cir. 1951) ..... 11

*Foman v. Davis*,  
371 U.S. 178, 182 (1962) ..... 4

*Hatch v. Department for Children, Youth & Their Families*,  
274 F.3d 12, 19 (1st Cir. 2001) ..... 4

*New England Tractor-Trailer Training of Conn., Inc. v. Globe Newspaper Co.*,  
395 Mass. 471, 483, 380 N.E.2d 1005 (1985) ..... 10, 11

*Resolution Trust Corp. v. Gold*,  
30 F.3d 251, 253 (1st Cir. 1994) ..... 5

*Sharratt v. Housing Innovations, Inc.*,  
310 NE 2d. 343 (1974) ..... 12

*Torres-Matos v. St. Lawrence Garment Co., Inc.*,  
901 F.2d 1144, 1146 (1st Cir. 1990) ..... 5

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a) ..... 6

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11(b)(1) ..... 1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) ..... 4, 5
